

No. 17-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLOYD G. ELMORE,

Petitioner,

v.

HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA,
INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ARTHUR A. BENSON, II
JAMIE K. LANSFORD
ARTHUR BENSON &
ASSOCIATES
4006 CENTRAL STREET
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 531-6565

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
JEFFREY T. GREEN
MATTHEW J. LETTEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

September 12, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. THE ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER § 1981 HAS A STATE ACTION REQUIREMENT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	2
II. THE STATE ACTION QUESTION IS RE-CURRING AND IMPORTANT.....	4
III. MR. ELMORE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED A FULL AND EQUAL BENEFIT CLAIM	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Barot v. DRS Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-1179-Orl-31DAB, 2008 WL 4371815 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2008).....	4
<i>Bishop v. Toys “R” Us–NY LLC</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Brandt v. City of La Grange</i> , No. 2:15CV7 ERW/HEA, 2015 WL 1542086 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 7, 2015).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Higbee Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	5
<i>Garrett v. Albright</i> , No. 06-CV-4137-NKL, 2008 WL 795621 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 21, 2008).....	7
<i>Green v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09CV00457 DS, 2010 WL 3260000 (D. Utah Aug. 18, 2010).....	4
<i>Hester v. Barnett</i> , 723 S.W.2d 544 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<i>Hester v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Kan. 2005).....	4
<i>Martin v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Palmer v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 201-U</i> , 46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Phillip v. Univ. of Rochester</i> , 316 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Polk v. Inroads/St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Withrow v. Clarke</i> , No. 06-11597-RCL, 2008 WL 8188363 (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2008)	4
 STATUTE	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 575.080 (2017)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4
